

WP(C) 6857/2016

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJIT BHUYAN

Heard Dr. B. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. D.P. Borah, learned counsel representing Respondent Nos.1,2,3 & 4. Mr. G. Pegu, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.5, whereas Mr. G. Baishya, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.6.

Petitioner is seeking retrospective promotion as Senior Medical & Health Officer as well as to the rank of Sub-Divisional Medical & Health Officer. Petitioner retired from service on 31.05.2015 and seven days before his retirement, an order was issued promoting him to the rank of Senior Medical & Health Officer w.e.f. 06.02.2006 and to the rank of Sub-Divisional Medical & Health Officer w.e.f. 26.08.2014. Besides the main issue in this petition, petitioner also prays for an interim direction to the respondents to grant him provisional pension as Sub-Divisional Medical & Health Officer.

Let Notice be issued, making it returnable by 6(six) weeks.

Extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to the counsels representing the respondents within 5 days.

Pendency of the present writ petition shall not operate as a bar for the respondents to initiate steps for providing provisional pension to the petitioner in the rank of Sub-Divisional Medical & Health Officer.

As all the respondents are represented, matter be posted for Admission on the returnable date.