

WP(C) 6857/2016

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

Heard Mr. SA Sikdar, the learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. D Borah, the learned Standing Counsel for the Health Department appearing for the respondents Nos. 1 to 4. Also heard Ms. B Borah, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 6 i.e. the Principal Accountant General (A & E), Assam.

Ms. B Borah submits that she may be given an extra copy of the writ petition for obtaining necessary instruction in the matter.

Accordingly, an extra copy be furnished to her by the petitioner.

Ms. D Borah, the learned Standing Counsel, Health Department also submits that she is yet to receive instruction in the matter and may be given a month's time to enable her obtain instruction and file affidavit-in-opposition.

In view of above, case be listed again on 15.11.2017. Parties may exchange their pleadings in the meantime. Pendency of the writ petition will not be a bar to the respondents to grant provisional pension to the petitioner as a retired Sub-Divisional Medical and Health Officer.