

WP(C) 6857/2016

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ACHINTYA MALLA BUJOR BARUA

It is stated by Dr. B. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner is aggrieved as he was denied a further promotion, which he was entitled during his service tenure. But, Dr. Ahmed, learned counsel also submits that although the petitioner had superannuated from service on 31.05.2015, but the petitioner had not been paid his pensionary benefit upon superannuation.

The learned Standing Counsel for the Health Department on the next date fixed, shall obtain amongst others, the specific information as to why the pension had not been paid to the petitioner. Whatsoever may be the reason for not paying the pension, it cannot be that the respondents will not pay the petitioner even the provisional pension.

Accordingly, it is expected that by the next date fixed, specific information shall be provided as regards the payment of at least the provisional pension to the petitioner.

List the matter again on 22.11.2017.