

GAHC010029642016



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6857/2016

DR. MOHAN SAIKIA
S/O SHRI LOHIT CHANDRA SAIKIA R/O STATION ROAD, WARD NO. 5,
GOLAGHAT TOWN, P.O., P.S. and DIST. GOLAGHAT, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
HEALTH and FAMILY WELFARE A DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFAE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI -6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES

ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI -36.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES

GOLAGHAT
P.O. and DIST. GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN - 785621.

5:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY/COMMISSIONER
and SECRETARY/ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM

PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

6:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNT GENERAL
A and E
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA GUWAHATI -29

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.A K AZAD, MS. B DEVI,MR. N SARKAR,MR BHUBAN SHARMA,MR.N HAQUE,DR.B AHMED,MRK UDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, AG, ,SC, PERSONNEL DEPT.,SC, HEALTH

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

04.12.2025

In terms of the earlier order dated 02.12.2025, Mr. N Deka, learned *Amicus Curiae* for the petitioner is available before the Court, as also Mr. N Sarkar, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that he was out of station and therefore, could not appear in the matter on earlier occasion.

Let the matter be listed for hearing again on 22.01.2026.

Ms. D Bora, learned counsel for the Health Department, Mr. C Baruah, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General (A&E) and Ms. M Bhattacharya, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the Personnel

Department are present.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant